

RESOLUTION NO. 20

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 122 FOR 2012 REGARDING THE CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS PROGRAM

Introduced: 2/11/13

By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 122 for 2012, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the NYS Department of Health regarding reimbursement for administrative costs pertaining to the Children with Special Health Care Needs Program in an amount of \$96,265 for a three-year period beginning October 1, 2011 and ending September 30, 2014, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department for Children, Youth and Families has requested authorization to amend the agreement with the NYS Department of Health to include a statutory cost of living adjustment to eligible payees in the amount of \$2,506 resulting in a revised amount of \$98,771, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 122 for 2012 is amended to indicate that the agreement with the NYS Department of Health regarding reimbursement for administrative costs pertaining to the Children with Special Health Care Needs Program is in the amount of \$98,771 rather than \$96,265, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/11/13